The population of the study include the six (6) states in the northeast (Adamawa, Bauchi, Borno, 

Gombe, Taraba, and Yobe). The study was focus on health institutions in the northeast. Public 

health centres in the six states used for the study. The population of the study is three hundred and 

twenty-seven (327) consisting of health practitioners at public health centres and the Department 

of Public Health in the Ministry of Health staff. They are included because they are implementers 

of public health services at the state level.  The sample size was determined using the Krejcie and